





March 22, 1993

William F. Northrop

Executive Vice President

Independent Oil Producers' Agency

1228 N Street, Ste. 26

Sacramento, CA  95814







Re:  Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-93-088

Dear Mr. Northrop:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Independent Oil Producers' Agency ("IOPA") concerning the gift provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Would a solid plastic container with two samples of crude oil sealed in clear material along with the IOPA logo be considered a gift if given to legislative and state agency officials or would the container be considered informational material?

CONCLUSION


The container would be deemed a gift to the legislative and agency officials who receive it.

FACTS


Your letter provides the following information:



We searched for a graphic manner which would clearly demonstrate the unique properties of California-produced heavy crude oil.  At first we used small glass jars and compared our oil to the oil produced in other parts of the nation.  After several of these jars broke, we decided that a plastic container of some sort would have to be substituted or we would have to abandon the practice altogether.


After several tries we found a plastics manufacturer who would make a "solid" container with two samples of crude oil sealed in a clear material with our logo.  The two samples, which vary tremendously in viscosity, are used to demonstrate the challenges inherent in the production of California's crude oil.


We have found that schools and others interested in California's energy industry find these samples to be a worthwhile tool with which to demonstrate the unique qualities of California heavy crude oil.


From time to time legislative issues arise which require knowledge of the difference between physical properties of California crude oil and oil produced in other regions.  This knowledge is necessary to make informed legislative decisions.  At such times it would be meaningful for legislators to have our sample at hand for reference and demonstration purposes.  We also think this visual aid would be helpful in discussions with staff people at various state agencies concerning the problems associated with the extraction of California heavy crude and petroleum operations distinctive to California.


Sometime prior to receipt of your letter, a sample of the container was delivered to this office for viewing and was later returned to IOPA.  The container is clear, solid plastic.  On one side is a small sample of clear liquid accompanied by the word "light."  On the other side is a small sample of a thick, dark liquid accompanied by the word "heavy."  In the center is a gold-colored reproduction of IOPA's logo.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires disclosure of and places limitations on the making of gifts to public officials.  (Sections 86203, 87207, 89504-89505.)  Section 82028 defines the term "gift" and provides:


(a)
"Gift" means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any payment to the extent that consideration of equal or greater value is not received....


(b)
The term "gift" does not include:


(1)
Informational material such as books, reports, pamphlets, calendars, or periodicals....


The term "informational material" has been further defined by Regulation 18942.1 to mean:


...any item which serves primarily to convey information and which is provided to an official for the purpose of assisting him or her in the performance of his or her official duties.  Informational material may include:


(a)
Books, reports, pamphlets, calendars, periodicals, videotapes, or free admission to informational conferences or seminars.


(b)
Scale models, pictorial representations, maps, and other such items, provided that where the item has a fair market value in excess of $250, the burden shall be on the official to demonstrate that the item is informational material....


Having viewed the plastic container, we feel that the container is a gift rather than informational material.  It supplies minimal information, and appears to be more decorative than informational in nature.  Therefore, if the containers are provided to legislative or state agency officials, they will be deemed gifts to those officials.  


If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322-5662.







Sincerely,







Jeff Marschner







General Counsel







By:
Carla Wardlow








Division Chief








Technical Assistance Division

